

OCCUPATIONAL DEAFNESS (COMPENSATION) (AMENDMENT) BILL 2002

**COMMITTEE STAGE**

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Economic Development  
and Labour

Clause

Amendment Proposed

New

By adding -

**"4A. Government payments**

Section 7(1) is amended by repealing "法  
局" and substituting "法會".

New

By adding -

**"5A. Director of Audit's  
examination**

Section 10(3) is amended by repealing  
"局" and substituting "會".

**5B. Statements and reports  
to be laid on table of  
Legislative Council**

Section 11 is amended -

(a) by repealing "Governor" where  
it twice appears and  
substituting "Chief  
Executive";

(b) by repealing "法局" and

substituting “法會”.”.

7 By deleting everything after “額，” and substituting  
“而與該裁定有關的根據第15條提出的申請不論於何日提出，該裁定須  
按照在該裁定的日期有效的附表5作出。”.

New By adding -

**“14A. Regulations by Chief  
Executive in Council**

Section 37 is amended by repealing

“Governor” and substituting “Chief

Executive”.”.

15 (a) By deleting paragraph (a) and substituting -

“(a) in subsection (1), by repealing  
“Governor” and substituting “Chief  
Executive”;

(aa) in subsection (2) -

(i) by repealing “and 5” and  
substituting “, 5 and 7”;

(ii) by repealing “局” and  
substituting “會”;

(b) In paragraph (b), by deleting “教育統籌局”.

New

By adding -

**"15A. Provisions with respect  
to the Board and  
members thereof**

Schedule 1 is amended -

- (a) in section 3(1), by repealing  
"Governor" wherever it  
appears and substituting  
"Chief Executive";
- (b) in section 3(3), by repealing  
"Governor" and substituting  
"Chief Executive";
- (c) in section 4(2), by repealing  
"Governor" where it twice  
appears and substituting  
"Chief Executive";
- (d) in section 4(3), by repealing  
"Governor" and substituting  
"Chief Executive";
- (e) in section 4(4), by repealing  
"Governor" and substituting  
"Chief Executive";
- (f) in section 5, by repealing  
"Governor" wherever it  
appears and substituting  
"Chief Executive".

**15B. Provisions with respect to  
the Medical Committee and  
members thereof**

Schedule 2 is amended, in section

1(1)(e), by repealing "覺" and substituting  
"力".

16 In paragraph (c), in the proposed paragraph (za),  
by deleting everything after "內" and substituting  
"以搓麻將作為主要職責；".

19 In the proposed Schedule 7 -

(a) in item 1, by deleting "\$6,000" and  
substituting "\$9,000";

(b) in item 2, by deleting "\$15,000" and  
substituting "\$18,000".